principal amount of RMB2,500 million on 26 December 2016. The bonds have a term of ten years

and fixed coupon rate of 4.30% per annum. The Bank has an option to redeem such bonds wholly

or partially at the nominal amount on 27 December 2021 upon the approval of relevant regulatory

authorities.

Upon the approval of the CBRC and the PBOC, the Bank issued the tier-two capital bonds with write-

down terms in an aggregate principal amount of RMB4,000 million on 26 March 2018. The bonds

have a term of ten years and fixed coupon rate of 4.90% per annum. The Bank has an option to redeem

such bonds wholly or partially at the nominal amount on 28 March 2023 upon the approval of relevant

regulatory authorities.

As at the end of the Reporting Period and as at 31 December 2019, the Bank issued 114 and 120

tranches of RMB negotiable certificates of deposit which were not matured, the balance of which were

RMB123,335 million and RMB103,454 million, respectively.

3.2.2.3 Shareholders’ equity

The following table sets forth the composition of Shareholders’ equity as at the dates indicated:

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, As at 30 June 2020 As at 31 December 2019

unless otherwise stated) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Share capital 7,781,616 13.0 7,781,616 13.1

Other equity instruments

 including: offshore preference shares 9,897,363 16.5 9,897,363 16.6

Capital reserve 20,590,718 34.4 20,583,321 34.6

Surplus reserve 2,994,679 5.0 2,994,679 5.0

General reserve 11,800,217 19.7 11,800,217 19.8

Retained earnings 3,020,866 5.0 2,614,222 4.4

Non-controlling interests 3,840,649 6.4 3,834,031 6.5

Total equity 59,926,108 100.0 59,505,449 100.0

– 31 –

3.2.3 Loan quality analysis

3.2.3.1 Breakdown of loans by the five-category classification

For the Bank, the non-performing loans are classified into loans and advances to customers of

substandard, doubtful and loss. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the non-performing loans

recorded by the Bank amounted to RMB8,002,174 thousand. The Bank’s total provision for

impairment losses on loans to customers measured at amortised cost and at fair value though other

comprehensive income was RMB19,503,903 thousand. The following table sets forth the distribution

of the Bank’s loans and advances to customers by the five-category loan classification as at the dates

[…]

fulfilled except for the conditions precedent (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (ix) and (x) under the Subscription

Agreement relating to the compliance, representations and warranties by the Bank and the

Subscribers as they shall be repeated at the Closing Date, all conditions precedent have been

satisfied. The Bank is currently proceeding to implement the procedures of completing the

Proposed Private Placement, including registering the Subscribers as Shareholders and handling

the business changes registration.

For the details, please refers to Announcement dated 10 March and the announcements of the

Bank dated 10 July 2020, 10 August 2020 and 14 August 2020.

– 58 –

Effect on the shareholding structure

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the end of the

Reporting Period and immediately after the completion of the Proposed Private Placement

(assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Bank prior to the completion of the

Proposed Private Placement):

As at the end of

the Reporting Period

Immediately after the

completion of the Proposed

Private Placement

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Domestic Shares

 Non-public Domestic Shareholders

 –  ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd.

(工銀金融資產投資有限公司) (1) 841,822,258 10.82 – –

 –  Chengfang Huida and parties acting in

concert with it – – 5,270,000,000 37.69

841,822,258 10.82 5,270,000,000 37.69

 Public Domestic Shareholders

 –  ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd.

(工銀金融資產投資有限公司) (1) – – 841,822,258 6.02

 –  Cinda Investment Co., Ltd.

(信達投資有限公司) (2) 505,093,350 6.49 505,093,350 3.61

 –  Liaoning Financial Holding and parties

acting in concert with it – – 930,000,000 6.65

 – Other public Domestic Shareholders 2,917,380,076 37.49 2,917,380,076 20.87

3,422,473,426 43.98 5,194,295,684 37.15

4,264,295,684 54.80 10,464,295,684 74.84

H Shares 3,517,320,000 45.20 3,517,320,000 25.16

Total 7,781,615,684 100.00 13,981,615,684 100.00

– 59 –

Notes:

(1) Such Domestic Shares are directly held by ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd. (工銀金融
資產投資有限公司). Upon completion of the Proposed Private Placement, the effective interest

of ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd. (工銀金融資產投資有限公司) in the total issued

share capital of the Bank will be diluted from 10.82% to 6.02%. Accordingly, it will no longer be

a substantial shareholder of the Bank as defined under the Listing Rules and shall be deemed as a

public Domestic Shareholder upon the completion of the Proposed Private Placement.

(2) Such Domestic Shares are directly held by Cinda Investment Co., Ltd. (信達投資有限公司), a